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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 27 records.

DEKALB              S107666589 HOFFMAN-SOUTH COBB DRIVE INERT LAN SOUTH COBB DRIVE 30080 GA SWF/LF
MARIETTA            U003005312 GENE & GARY’S TEXACO 529 ATLANTA STREET 30060 GA LUST, GA UST, GA Financial

Assurance
MARIETTA            1006775110 CREATWOOD FARMS 3210 ATLANTA RD 30060 GA LUST, GA UST, GA Financial

Assurance
MARIETTA            U003728086 AUTO PERFECTION 1708 AUSTELL RD 30008 GA LUST, GA UST, GA Financial

Assurance
MARIETTA            U001475396 WICKES LUMBER CO FORMER/MOORE-HA 1285 COBB PKWY NORTH 30060 GA LUST, GA UST, GA Financial

Assurance
MARIETTA            S113244631 DEPENDABLE SANITATION COCHRAN RD. SW 30060 GA SWF/LF
MARIETTA            S107665885 C.W. MATTHEWS CONTRACTING CO., INC SOUTHEAST CORNER OF W.D. ANDER 30060 GA SWF/LF
MARIETTA            S105872169 COBB COUNTY-COUNTY FARM DRIVE PH.2 COUNTY FARM DRIVE      GA NON-HSI
MARIETTA            S107667730 RYLAND HOMES INERT LANDFILL GLENLAKE S/D,LOT 65, BLOCK A,      GA SWF/LF
MARIETTA            S107667729 RYLAND HOMES INERT LANDFILL GLENLAKE S/D,LOT 64, BLOCK A,      GA SWF/LF
MARIETTA            S107667728 RYLAND HOMES INERT LANDFILL GLENLAKE S/D,LOT 52, BLOCK A,      GA SWF/LF
MARIETTA            S107667727 RYLAND HOMES INERT LANDFILL GLENLAKE S/D,LOT 51, BLOCK A,      GA SWF/LF
MARIETTA            S107667726 RYLAND HOMES INERT LANDFILL GLENLAKE S/D,LOT 41, BLOCK A,      GA SWF/LF
SMYRNA              S107667280 LASALLE COMPANY-INERT LF ADJACENT OT ATLANTA RAILCAR CO 30080 GA SWF/LF
SMYRNA              S109506126 PRO CLEANERS 4715 S ATLANTA RD SE # 212 30080 GA DRYCLEANERS
SMYRNA              S109506132 PROFASHION CLEANERS 4725 S ATLANTA RD SE 30080 GA DRYCLEANERS
SMYRNA              U004060733 FORMER ARTS PLUMBING SUPPLY 4448 SOUTH ATLANTA ROAD 30080 GA LUST, GA UST, GA Financial

Assurance
SMYRNA              U001475853 HAPPY STORE #367 4710 SOUTH ATLANTA RD 30080 GA LUST, GA UST, GA Financial

Assurance
SMYRNA              U003005326 PILOT TRAVEL CENTER #344 4600 S ATLANTA RD 30080 GA LUST, GA UST, GA Financial

Assurance
SMYRNA              U003001998 COBB COUNTY RL SUTTON WRF 5175 SOUTH ATLANTA RD 30080 GA LUST, GA UST, GA Financial

Assurance
SMYRNA              S116496099 ONE HOUR MARTINIZING CLEANERS 855 A CONCORD ROAD SE 30080 GA DRYCLEANERS
SMYRNA              S116496304 ROYAL CLEANERS 855 A CONCORD ROAD 30080 GA DRYCLEANERS
SMYRNA              S116495908 JOHNSON CLEANERS 855 A CONCORD ROAD 30080 GA DRYCLEANERS
SMYRNA              1003869690 NORTH COOPER LAKE ROAD SITE NORTH COOPER LAKE ROAD 30082 SEMS-ARCHIVE
SMYRNA              U001475785 APAC-SOUTHEAST INC 3130 PORT COBB DR 30080 GA LUST, GA UST, GA Financial

Assurance
SMYRNA              U003157933 APAC-SOUTHEAST INC 3111 PORT COBB DR 30080 GA LUST, GA UST, GA Financial

Assurance
SMYRNA              U001489248 POLK PROPERTY/FINA #6692 WINDY HILL RD/WARD ST 30080 GA LUST, GA UST, GA Financial

Assurance
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    3  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250          1RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000GA SHWS
    8  NR     4      4      0    0 1.000GA NON-HSI

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500GA SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   13  NR   NR      7      0    4 0.500          2GA LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    8  NR   NR    NR      0    6 0.250          2GA UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250GA AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500GA INST CONTROL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500GA AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500GA VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500GA BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500GA SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500GA HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPGA CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000GA DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    4  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          4GA SPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPGA SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    4  NR   NR    NR      0    4 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    5  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          5FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          3ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          1GA AIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500GA COAL ASH
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250GA DRYCLEANERS
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2GA Financial Assurance
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250          1NY MANIFEST
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          2GA NPDES
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          3GA TIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPGA UIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPGA RGA HWS

TC5612249.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPGA RGA LF
    6  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP          6GA RGA LUST

   79    0    7   12    0   24   36- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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A5 GA NPDESNAVAL AIR STATION ATLANTA S118479411
Target 1000 HALSEY AVENUE, BLDG 70    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30060

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

A4 FINDSGENERAL LUCIUS D. CLAY NATIONAL GUARD CENTER (CGNC 1022969705
Target ECHO1000 1000 HALSEY AVENUE SE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30062

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110070006051

ECHO
    Registry ID: 110070006051

A3 GA SPILLSU.S. NAVY S105899588
Target NAVAL AIR STATION @ 1000 HALSEY AVENUE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

A2 GA SPILLS S107490729
Target NAVAL AIR STATION @ 1000 HALSEY AVENUE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

A1 GA RGA LUSTNAS ATLANTA BUILDING 85 S115544931
Target 1000 HALSEY AVE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA RGA LUST
    Facility ID: 9033397

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A10 RCRA-SQGCLAY NGB CFMO ENV 1000147268
Target NY MANIFEST1000 HALSEY AVE,  SE GA4170024174
Property MARIETTA, GA  30060

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

RCRA-SQG
    EPA Id: GA4170024174

A9 GA USTNAS ATLANTA U004194052
Target GA Financial Assurance1000 HULSEY AVE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30060

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA UST
    Facility Status: Active
    Facility  Id: 9033396
    Status: Permanently Out of Use - historical purposes

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 9033396

A8 GA RGA LUSTNAS ATLANTA BUILDING #5 S115544929
Target 1000 HALSEY AVE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA RGA LUST
    Facility ID: 9-033395
    Facility ID: 9033395
    Facility ID: 9033395.0

A7 GA SPILLS S106883785
Target 1000 HALSEY AVE BLDG #353    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

A6 GA RGA LUSTNAS ATLANTA/BLDG #550 (MEDICAL CLINIC) S115544933
Target 1000 HALSEY AVE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA RGA LUST
    Facility ID: 330313

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A14 FINDSNAS ATLANTA BLDG #550 MEDICAL CL 1006803776
Target 1000 HALSEY AVE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30060

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110013763506

A13 GA RGA LUSTNAS ATLANTA /BLDG #5 S115544925
Target 1000 HALSEY AVE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA RGA LUST
    Facility ID: 9033395

A12 GA RGA LUSTNAS ATLANTA BLDG #550 MEDICAL CL S115544927
Target 1000 HALSEY AVE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA RGA LUST
    Facility ID: 0-330313

A11 GA RGA LUSTNAS ATLANTA BUILDING #74 S115544930
Target 1000 HALSEY AVE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA RGA LUST
    Facility ID: 9-033398

CLAY NGB CFMO ENV  (Continued) 1000147268

NY MANIFEST
    EPA ID: GA4170024174

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A16 GA LUSTNAS ATLANTA BUILDING 85 1006790258
Target GA UST1000 HALSEY AVE    N/A
Property FINDSMARIETTA, GA  30060

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA Financial Assurance
GA NPDES

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 09033398
    Facility  Id: 00330313
    Cleanup Status: NFA - Clean Closure

GA UST
    Facility Status: Active
    Facility  Id: 9031132
    Facility  Id: 9033395
    Facility  Id: 9033397
    Facility  Id: 9033398
    Facility  Id: 330313
    Facility  Id: 330314
    Facility  Id: 330315
    Status: Removed from Ground
    Status: Permanently Out of Use - historical purposes
    Status: Currently in Use

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110013596849

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 330313
    Facility  Id: 330314
    Facility  Id: 330315
    Facility  Id: 9031132
    Facility  Id: 9033395
    Facility  Id: 9033397
    Facility  Id: 9033398

A15 FINDSCLAY NATIONAL GUARD TREE CLEARING 1022989295
Target ECHO1000 HALSEY DR    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30062

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110070025665

ECHO
    Registry ID: 110070025665

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A21 US AIRSUSN NAVAL AIR STATION 1016935604
Target 1000 HALSEY AVENUE SE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30062

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

A20 GA SPILLSU.S. NAVY S120810355
Target NAVAL AIR STATION @ 1000 HALSEY AVENUE    N/A
Property COBB (County), GA  

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA SPILLS
    Closure Date: 05/16/2003

A19 FTTSNAVAL AIR STATION-ATLANTA 1007287629
Target HIST FTTS1000 HALSEY AVENUE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30060

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

A18 GA TIER 2GAARNG CLAY NGC ARMY AVIATION SUPPORT FACILITY S121116369
Target 1000 HALSEY AVE, SE, HANGAR 1    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30060

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA TIER 2
    Facility  Id: 5862042

A17 GA TIER 2NAVAL AIR STATION ATLANTA 1006803805
Target 1000 HALSEY AVENUE, BUILDING 70    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30060

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA TIER 2
    Facility  Id: FATR2009HQL6SE3507ZC

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A26 GA AIRSUSN NAVAL AIR STATION S121801271
Target 1000 HALSEY AVENUE SE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30062

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA AIRS
    Operational Status: O

A25 GA TIER 2GAARNG CLAY NGC AASF & FMS S123104581
Target 1000 HALSEY AVE, SE, HANGAR 1    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30060

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA TIER 2
    Facility  Id: 6090978

A24 ERNS 98436023
Target 1000 HALSEY AVE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30060

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

ERNS
    NRC Report #: 436023

A23 GA LUSTNAS ATLANTA 1006775193
Target 1000 HALSEY AVE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30060

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 09033395
    Facility  Id: 09033397
    Cleanup Status: NFA - No Further Action
    Cleanup Status: NFA - Suspected Release

A22 FINDSU.S. NAVY NAVAL AIR STATION ATLANTA 1016063660
Target ECHO1000 HALSEY AVE    N/A
Property MARIETTA, GA  30060

Actual:
1068 ft.

Click here for full text details

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110005664833

ECHO
    Registry ID: 110005664833

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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29 GA LUSTARTISTIC SIGN CO INC U001920230
GA UST1899 DIXIE AVE    N/A

< 1/8 GA Financial AssuranceSMYRNA, GA  30080

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 09033305
    Cleanup Status: NFA - No Further Action

GA UST
    Facility Status: Inactive
    Facility  Id: 9033305
    Status: Removed from Ground

GA Financial Assurance

B28 EDR Hist AutoJIMMYS AUTOMOTIVE LLC 1021720369
1761 DIXIE AVE SE    N/A

< 1/8 SMYRNA, GA  30080

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

B27 RCRA-SQGSOUTHERN INDUSTRIAL METAL FABRICATORS INC 1016168537
FINDS1741 DIXIE AVE GAR000071472

< 1/8 ECHOSMYRNA, GA  30080

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

RCRA-SQG
    EPA Id: GAR000071472

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110055442935

ECHO
    Registry ID: 110055442935

DOD DODDOBBINS AIR FORCE BASE CUSA143498
Region    N/A

DOBBINS AIR FORCE BASE (County), GA  

Click here for full text details

< 1/8
1 ft.

USN NAVAL AIR STATION  (Continued) S121801271

    State Facility  Id: 6700080

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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32 GA USTDOBBINS AFB U003157872
GA Financial AssuranceBLDG B819    N/A

< 1/8 DOBBINS ARB, GA  30069

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

GA UST
    Facility Status: Active
    Facility  Id: 9033010
    Status: Currently in Use

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 9033010

B31 RCRA NonGen / NLRSOUTHERN INDUSTRIAL METAL FABRICATORS INC 1016141287
1741 DIXIE AVE GAR000070839

< 1/8 SMYRNA, GA  30080

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: GAR000070839

B30 GA LUSTSOUTHERN INDUSTRIAL STEEL CO U003984299
GA UST1741 DIXIE AVE    N/A

< 1/8 GA Financial AssuranceSMYRNA, GA  30080

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 10000286
    Cleanup Status: NFA - No Further Action

GA UST
    Facility Status: Inactive
    Facility  Id: 10000286
    Status: Removed from Ground

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 10000286

ARTISTIC SIGN CO INC  (Continued) U001920230

    Facility  Id: 9033305

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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D36 RCRA-CESQGRAY BETHUNE BODY SHOP LLC 1004686449
SW FINDS1668 ATLANTA RD GAD981229776
< 1/8 ECHOSMYRNA, GA  30080

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.023 mi.
121 ft.

RCRA-CESQG
    EPA Id: GAD981229776

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110005679079

ECHO
    Registry ID: 110005679079

35 EDR Hist AutoATLANTA ROAD SINCLAIR 1021071593
West 1584 N ATLANTA RD    N/A
< 1/8 MARIETTA, GA  30060

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.011 mi.
57 ft.

C34 GA ASTGAS, INCORPORATED A100329171
WNW 1538 ATLANTA ROAD SW CLOSED    N/A
< 1/8 MARIETTA, GA  30060

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.009 mi.
48 ft.

GA AST
    Number of Tanks: 1
    Tank Capacity: 1

C33 GA USTGAS INC 1006782378
WNW GA Financial Assurance1538 ATLANTA RD SW    N/A
< 1/8 MARIETTA, GA  30060

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.009 mi.
48 ft.

GA UST
    Facility Status: Inactive
    Facility  Id: 330331
    Status: Removed from Ground

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 330331

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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F39 GA LUSTGA POWER CO COBB OPERTG 1000349259
WNW GA UST1040 LAKE DRIVE GAD000612887
< 1/8 RCRA NonGen / NLRMARIETTA, GA  30060

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.045 mi. FINDS
237 ft. ECHO

GA Financial Assurance
GA TIER 2

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 00330639

E38 RCRA-SQGGEORGIA TECH RESEARCH FACILITY 1000357584
SE FINDS7220 RICHARDSON ROAD GAD000609800
< 1/8 ECHOSMYRNA, GA  30080

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.033 mi.
176 ft.

RCRA-SQG
    EPA Id: GAD000609800

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110005665155

ECHO
    Registry ID: 110005665155

E37 GA LUSTGEORGIA TECH BUILDING 4 1006775094
SE GA UST7220 RICHARDSON RD    N/A
< 1/8 FINDSSMYRNA, GA  30080

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.033 mi. GA Financial Assurance
176 ft.

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 09033558
    Facility  Id: 09033557
    Cleanup Status: NFA - No Further Action

GA UST
    Facility Status: Active
    Facility  Id: 9033557
    Facility  Id: 9033558
    Status: Removed from Ground
    Status: Currently in Use

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110013443899

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 9033557
    Facility  Id: 9033558

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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F40 RCRA NonGen / NLRGA POWER CO SMYRNA OPERATING HQTRS 1000349258
WNW FINDS1450 ATLANTA ROAD GAD000612879
< 1/8 ECHOMARIETTA, GA  30060

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.045 mi.
237 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: GAD000612879

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110013533462

ECHO
    Registry ID: 110013533462

GA POWER CO COBB OPERTG  (Continued) 1000349259

    Cleanup Status: NFA - No Further Action

GA UST
    Facility Status: Active
    Facility  Id: 330639
    Status: Removed from Ground
    Status: Currently in Use

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: GAD000612887

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110005665459

ECHO
    Registry ID: 110005665459

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 330639

GA TIER 2
    Facility  Id: 5410523
    Facility  Id: 4013599
    Facility  Id: 4971269
    Facility  Id: 5839781

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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45 GA NON-HSILOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION - DIXIE AVENUE S109849764
SSE    N/A
1/4-1/2 SMYRNA, GA  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.297 mi.
1568 ft.

44 EDR Hist AutoHOLBROOK AMOCO STATION 1021578562
WNW 1400 ATLANTA BLVD    N/A
< 1/8 MARIETTA, GA  30060

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.079 mi.
415 ft.

F43 GA DRYCLEANERSROSIE’S DRY CLEANERS INC S106897463
WNW 1420 ATLANTA RD SE    N/A
< 1/8 MARIETTA, GA  30060

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.061 mi.
324 ft.

F42 EDR Hist CleanerROSIES DRY CLEANERS INC 1020077346
WNW 1420 ATLANTA RD    N/A
< 1/8 MARIETTA, GA  30060

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.061 mi.
324 ft.

D41 RCRA NonGen / NLRFURNITURE RESTORATION SPECS 1001195766
SW FINDS1706 DARWIN RD GAR000007393
< 1/8 ECHOSMYRNA, GA  30080

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.051 mi.
269 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: GAR000007393

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110066983697

ECHO
    Registry ID: 110066983697

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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G49 GA NON-HSIDOBBINS AIR RESERVE BASE-OT-04 S103439625
NE BIG LAKE - S OF ATLANTIC AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 MARIETTA, GA  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.317 mi.
1676 ft.

G48 GA NON-HSIDOBBINS AIR RESERVE BASE-DP-05 S103439623
NE N OF ATLANTIC AVE @ LOCKHEAD PLANT    N/A
1/4-1/2 MARIETTA, GA  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.317 mi.
1676 ft.

G47 GA NON-HSIDOBBINS AIR RESERVE BASE-OT-7 S103439626
NE LITTLE LAKE - N OF ATLANTIC AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 MARIETTA, GA  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.317 mi.
1676 ft.

46 GA LUSTNAS ATLANTA U001475629
ESE GA USTNAS BLDG #74    N/A
1/4-1/2 GA Financial AssuranceMARIETTA, GA  30060

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.316 mi.
1669 ft.

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 00330311
    Cleanup Status: NFA - No Further Action

GA UST
    Facility Status: Active
    Facility  Id: 330311
    Status: Removed from Ground

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 330311

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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52 GA LUSTAUTO-BENZ INC/FORMER AMOCO SERVICE STATION S108631313
NW 1210 ATLANTA ROAD    N/A
1/4-1/2 MARIETTA, GA  30060

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.381 mi.
2012 ft.

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 10001318
    Cleanup Status: NFA - No Further Action

51 GA LUSTDOBBINS AFB U003984505
NE GA UST1143 FOURTH ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 GA Financial AssuranceMARIETTA, GA  30069

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.379 mi.
1999 ft.

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 09033181
    Cleanup Status: NFA - Clean Closure

GA UST
    Facility Status: Active
    Facility  Id: 9033181
    Status: Removed from Ground

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 9033181

50 GA LUSTCOBB COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSP 1006788627
SSE GA UST2096 ATLANTA RD SE    N/A
1/4-1/2 GA Financial AssuranceSMYRNA, GA  30080

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.366 mi.
1930 ft.

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 00330258
    Cleanup Status: NFA - No Further Action

GA UST
    Facility Status: Inactive
    Facility  Id: 330258
    Status: Removed from Ground

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 330258

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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55 GA SWF/LFCITY OF SMYRNA PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT S107666016
SSE 2190 ATLANTA ROAD    N/A
1/4-1/2 SMYRNA, GA  30080

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.484 mi.
2558 ft.

GA SWF/LF
    Permit Number: PBR-033-65IL

54 GA LUSTAMIGO FOODMART U003936422
WSW GA UST1709 S COBB DR SE    N/A
1/4-1/2 GA Financial AssuranceMARIETTA, GA  30063

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.463 mi.
2446 ft.

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 00330506
    Cleanup Status: NFA - No Further Action

GA UST
    Facility Status: Active
    Facility  Id: 330506
    Status: Removed from Ground
    Status: Currently in Use
    Status: Temporarily out of use

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 330506

53 GA LUSTCOBB CO FIRE DEPT #2 U003005232
West GA UST208 BARBER RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 GA Financial AssuranceMARIETTA, GA  30060

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.422 mi.
2227 ft.

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 09033364
    Cleanup Status: NFA - Clean Closure

GA UST
    Facility Status: Inactive
    Facility  Id: 9033364
    Status: Removed from Ground

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 9033364

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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H59 GA SHWSAIR FORCE PLANT 6 S103053345
North GA SPILLS86 SOUTH COBB DRIVE    N/A
1/2-1 MARIETTA, GA  30063

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.629 mi.
3320 ft.

GA SHWS
    Facility  Id: 10146

58 GA NON-HSIGANN MOTOR CO. S108475727
WNW 1406 AUSTELL ROAD    N/A
1/2-1 MARIETTA, GA  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.549 mi.
2899 ft.

57 CORRACTSDOBBINS AIR RESERVE BASE 1000226897
NNW RCRA-SQGFACILITY 748, REFUELING ROAD GA1570024306
1/2-1 ECHODOBBINS ARB, GA  30069

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.541 mi.
2857 ft.

CORRACTS
    EPA ID:: GA1570024306

RCRA-SQG
    EPA Id: GA1570024306

ECHO
    Registry ID: 110042011881

56 GA LUSTNAS ATLANTA U001475628
SE GA USTNAS BLDG #71    N/A
1/4-1/2 GA Financial AssuranceMARIETTA, GA  30060

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.500 mi.
2640 ft.

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 00330310
    Cleanup Status: NFA - Clean Closure

GA UST
    Facility Status: Active
    Facility  Id: 330310
    Status: Removed from Ground

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 330310

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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H60 SEMSUSAF LOCKHEED PLT NO. 6 1000270299
North CORRACTS86 S COBB DR GA8570024606
1/2-1 RCRA-TSDFMARIETTA, GA  30063

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.629 mi. RCRA-LQG
3320 ft. US ENG CONTROLS

US INST CONTROL
GA SPILLS

2020 COR ACTION
PADS

ICIS
US AIRS

ECHO

SEMS
    Site ID: 0401880
    EPA Id: GA8570024606

CORRACTS
    EPA ID:: GA8570024606

RCRA-TSDF
    EPA Id: GA8570024606

RCRA-LQG
    EPA Id: GA8570024606

US ENG CONTROLS
    EPA ID:: GA8570024606
    EPA ID:: GA8570024606

US INST CONTROL
    EPA ID:: GA8570024606

2020 COR ACTION
    EPA ID:: GA8570024606

PADS
    EPAID:: GA8570024606

ICIS
    FRS ID:: 110000355883

US AIRS
    EPA plant ID:: 110000355883

ECHO
    Registry ID: 110000355883

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



TC5612249.2s  Page 25

63 GA NON-HSITHYSSENKRUPP MATERIALS NORTH AMERICA, COPPER & BRA S118762701
NNW GA INST CONTROL1137 ATLANTA INDUSTRIAL DRIVE    N/A
1/2-1 GA BROWNFIELDSMARIETTA, GA  30066

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.907 mi.
4790 ft.

62 GA NON-HSIPLANTATION LIGHTING CO. S103439639
SSE MAPLE DR. @ PARK DR.    N/A
1/2-1 SMYRNA, GA  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.904 mi.
4772 ft.

61 GA NON-HSIRICH’S COBB U001475797
SSW GA LUST2144 SOUTH COBB DR    N/A
1/2-1 GA USTSMYRNA, GA  30080

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.863 mi. GA Financial Assurance
4559 ft.

GA LUST
    Facility  Id: 00330514
    Cleanup Status: NFA - Clean Closure

GA UST
    Facility Status: Inactive
    Facility  Id: 330514
    Status: Removed from Ground

GA Financial Assurance
    Facility  Id: 330514

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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GA AIRS Permitted Facility & Emissions Listing Department of Natural Resources 02/14/2019 02/19/2019 04/03/2019
GA AST Above Ground Storage Tanks Office of Insurance & Safety Fire Commissione 06/04/2012 06/05/2012 06/14/2012
GA AUL Uniform Environmental Covenants Department of Natural Resources 09/11/2018 11/06/2018 12/03/2018
GA BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Public Record List Department of Natural Resources 02/19/2019 02/20/2019 04/03/2019
GA CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Georgia Bureau of Investigation 06/02/2016 06/13/2016 08/15/2016
GA COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing Department of Natural Resources 08/01/2014 08/05/2014 09/02/2014
GA DEL SHWS Delisted Hazardous Site Inventory Listing Department of Natural Resources 07/01/2018 07/06/2018 08/13/2018
GA DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Database Department of Natural Resources 12/22/2014 12/23/2014 01/27/2015
GA Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Natural Resources 01/14/2019 02/28/2019 03/06/2019
GA Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Natural Resources 03/25/2019 03/26/2019 04/03/2019
GA HIST LF Historical Landfills Department of Natural Resources 01/15/2003 01/20/2004 02/06/2004
GA INST CONTROL Public Record List Department of Natural Resources 02/19/2019 02/20/2019 04/03/2019
GA LUST List of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Environmental Protection Division 01/14/2019 02/28/2019 04/04/2019
GA NON HSI Non-Hazardous Site Inventory Rindt-McDuff Associates, Inc. 12/31/2018 01/17/2019 02/26/2019
GA NPDES NPDES Wastewater Permit List Department of Natural Resoruces 01/31/2019 02/05/2019 04/04/2019
GA RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilitie Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2013 12/24/2013
GA RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Natural Resources 07/01/2013 01/13/2014
GA RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan Environmental Protection Division 07/01/2013 12/24/2013
GA SHWS Hazardous Site Inventory Department of Environmental Protection 07/01/2018 07/06/2018 08/13/2018
GA SPILLS Spills Information Department of Natural Resources 12/20/2018 12/26/2018 02/05/2019
GA SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 10/04/2012 01/03/2013 02/11/2013
GA SWF/LF Solid Waste Disposal Facilities Department of Natural Resources 10/11/2017 11/01/2017 12/20/2017
GA SWRCY Recycling Center Listing Department of Community Affairs 02/01/2019 03/28/2019 04/04/2019
GA TIER 2 Tier 2 Data Listing Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2017 11/21/2018 12/03/2018
GA UIC Underground Injection Control Department of Natural Resources 09/13/2018 09/14/2018 11/01/2018
GA UST Underground Storage Tank Database Environmental Protection Division 01/14/2019 02/28/2019 03/06/2019
GA VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program site DNR 02/02/2019 02/27/2019 04/04/2019
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 09/30/2017 05/08/2018 07/20/2018
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 09/10/2018 09/11/2018 09/14/2018
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2015 02/22/2017 09/28/2017
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2014 09/10/2014 10/20/2014
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 12/31/2018 02/11/2019 03/21/2019
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 05/31/2018 07/26/2018 10/05/2018
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 12/03/2018 01/29/2019 03/21/2019
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 03/11/2019 03/14/2019 04/01/2019
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 03/03/2019 03/05/2019 04/01/2019
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 02/04/2019 02/08/2019 03/08/2019
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 11/07/2016 01/05/2017 04/07/2017
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
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US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 05/15/2017 05/30/2017 10/13/2017
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 02/15/2019 03/05/2019 03/15/2019
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 01/31/2015 07/08/2015 10/13/2015
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 02/19/2019 02/21/2019 04/01/2019
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 08/08/2017 09/11/2018 09/14/2018
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 02/08/2019 02/08/2019 03/21/2019
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 04/01/2014 08/06/2014 01/29/2015
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 04/13/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 04/12/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 05/08/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 04/12/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 04/01/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 04/24/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 04/25/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 04/10/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 04/13/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 04/12/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 05/08/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 04/12/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 04/01/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 04/24/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 04/25/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 04/10/2018 05/18/2018 07/20/2018
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 03/11/2019 03/14/2019 03/21/2019
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 03/11/2019 03/14/2019 03/21/2019
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 10/17/2018 10/25/2018 12/07/2018
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 08/30/2016 09/08/2016 10/21/2016
US NPL National Priority List EPA 03/11/2019 03/14/2019 04/01/2019
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 09/14/2018 10/11/2018 12/07/2018
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 05/24/2017 11/30/2017 12/15/2017
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 08/13/2018 10/04/2018 11/09/2018
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 03/11/2019 03/14/2019 04/01/2019
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 01/02/2019 01/03/2019 03/15/2019
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
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US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 03/01/2018 03/28/2018 06/22/2018
US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2019 02/14/2019 03/21/2019
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 03/11/2019 03/14/2019 04/01/2019
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 01/01/2017 02/03/2017 04/07/2017
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 02/06/2019 02/15/2019 03/15/2019
US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 02/06/2019 02/15/2019 03/15/2019
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2016 01/10/2018 01/12/2018
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2016 06/21/2017 01/05/2018
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 06/23/2017 10/11/2017 11/03/2017
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 12/17/2018 12/18/2018 01/11/2019
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 09/21/2018 09/21/2018 11/09/2018
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 01/31/2019 02/04/2019 03/08/2019
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 01/31/2019 02/04/2019 03/08/2019
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 09/21/2018 09/21/2018 11/09/2018
US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 01/31/2019 02/04/2019 03/08/2019
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 11/27/2018 02/27/2019 04/01/2019
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 12/05/2005 02/29/2008 04/18/2008
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 12/31/2017 01/17/2019 04/01/2019

CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 02/11/2019 02/12/2019 03/04/2019
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2017 07/13/2018 08/01/2018
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 01/01/2019 01/30/2019 02/14/2019
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2017 10/23/2018 11/27/2018
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2017 02/23/2018 04/09/2018
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2017 06/15/2018 07/09/2018

US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
GA Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Child Care Centers Department of Human Resources

US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

St Acronym Full Name Government Agency Gov Date Arvl. Date Active Date



US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
GA State Wetlands Wetlands Inventory Georgia GIS Clearinghouse
US Topographic Map U.S. Geological Survey
US Oil/Gas Pipelines PennWell Corporation
US Electric Power Transmission Line Data PennWell Corporation

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2014Version Date:
6046918 MARIETTA, GATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1068 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3755208.2UTM Y (Meters): 
728222.9UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
84.531481 - 84˚ 31’ 53.33’’Longitude (West): 
33.914341 - 33˚ 54’ 51.63’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

MARIETTA, GA 30069
1034-1000 HALSEY AVE SE
CLAY NATIONAL GUARD CENTER

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ENEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapMARIETTA

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data13067C0119H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data13067C0118H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data13067C0117G  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data13067C0116H  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Metamorphic RocksCategory:PrecambrianEra:
PrecambrianSystem:
Paragneiss and schistSeries:
YmCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 200 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 200 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/8 - 1/4 Mile EastUSGS40000265483   1

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 200 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 200 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile NE0000002253   B8

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000265529   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS40000265530   B7
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000265543   A6
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000265542   A5
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000265504   4
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000265525   3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNWUSGS40000265491   2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

1
East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40000265483FED USGSClick here for full text details

2
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000265491FED USGSClick here for full text details

3
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000265525FED USGSClick here for full text details

4
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000265504FED USGSClick here for full text details

A5
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000265542FED USGSClick here for full text details

A6
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000265543FED USGSClick here for full text details

B7
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000265530FED USGSClick here for full text details

B8
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

0000002253GA WELLSClick here for full text details

B9
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000265529FED USGSClick here for full text details

 Page: 1



0%13%87%2.203 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%5%95%1.437 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 41

Federal Area Radon Information for COBB COUNTY, GA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for COBB County:  1 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Georgia GIS Clearinghouse
Telephone: 706-542-1581

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC5612249.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Georgia Public Supply Wells
Source:  Georgia Department of Community Affairs
Telephone:  404-894-0127

USGS Georgia Water Wells
Source:  USGS, Georgia District Office
Telephone:  770-903-9100

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

DNR Managed Lands
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  706-557-3032
This dataset provides 1:24,000-scale data depicting boundaries of land parcels making up the public lands managed

by the Georgia Department of Natural Resources (GDNR). It includes polygon representations of State Parks, State
Historic Parks, State Conservation Parks, State Historic Sites, Wildlife Management Areas, Public Fishing Areas,
Fish Hatcheries, Natural Areas and other specially-designated areas. The data were collected and located by the
Georgia Department of Natural Resources. Boundaries were digitized from survey plats or other information.

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey TC5612249.2s     Page PSGR-2
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PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report 
Clay National Guard Center, Georgia 

Appendix B  
Preliminary Assessment Documentation 



PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report 
Clay National Guard Center, Georgia 

Appendix B.1  
Interview Records 



PA Interview Questionnaire - Other Facility: Clay National Guard Center 
 Interviewer:  
 Date/Time: 2/19/2019, 0900 
 

Interviewee:  
Title: CMFO Environmental 
Phone Number:  
Email:  

Can your name/role be used in the PA Report?  Y or N  

Can you recommend anyone we can interview? 

Y or N  

Roles or activities with the Facility/Years working at the Facility: 

 has been with the Clay National Guard Center for five years. The Army National Guard took 
over the facility from the Navy in approximately 2009.  The GA ARNG currently occupies several offices 
and hangers. 

 

PFAS Use: Identify accidental/intentional release locations, time frame of release, frequency of releases, 
storage container size (maintenance, fire training, firefighting, buildings with suppression systems (as 
builts), fueling stations, crash sites, pest management, recreational, dining facilities,  metals plating, or 
waterproofing). How are materials ordered/purchased/disposed/shared with others? 

 was unaware of any fire training areas (FTA’s) or potential AFFF 
released, or the presence of AFFF capable fire trucks, AFFF fire extinguishers, or 
potential AFFF releases while the GA ARNG has been at the facility.  

 identified three current GA ARNG hangars, Hangars 1, 300, and 312. 
Building 555 was the former location of the GA ARNG, and has since been 
renovated into office space. Two five gallon buckets of AFFF concentration were 
recently found at Building 555 during a site inspection by Lockheed Martin. No 
information was available with regard to the history of AFFF use at Building 555. 

Most GA ARNG building drains are plumbed to the industrial waste water treatment 
plant (WWTP) then to the sanitary WWTP. Both treatment plants are operated by Air 
Force Plant 6. 

 

 

Known Uses 

Use  

Procurement 

Disposition 

Storage (Mixed) 

Storage (Solution) 

Inventory, Off-Spec 

Containment 

SOP on Filling 

Leaking Vehicles 

Nozzle and Suppression 
System Testing 

Dining Facilities 

Vehicle Washing 

Ramp Washing 

Fuel Spill Washing and 
Fueling Stations 

Chrome Plating or 
Waterproofing 

 



PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report 
Clay National Guard Center, Georgia 

Appendix B.2  
Visual Site Inspection Checklists 



PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report 
Clay National Guard Center, Georgia 

Appendix B.3  
Conceptual Site Model Information 



PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report 
Clay National Guard Center, Georgia 

Appendix C  
Photographic Log 




